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Joint Subcommittee on Ocean Science and Technology (JSOST)  
Membership List (as of September 17, 2008) 

 
Dr. Timothy Killeen, NSF, Co-Chair 

Dr. Richard Spinrad, DOC/NOAA, Co-Chair 
Dr. Dan Walker, OSTP, Co-Chair 

 
 

Agency Member Alternate 
Arctic Research 
Commission 

John Farrell 
Executive Director 
Tel: 703-525-0111 
Email: jfarrell@arctic.gov 

 

Department of 
Agriculture 

Louie Tupas  
Cooperative State Research, 
Education, and Extension Service 
National Program Leader for Global 
Change and Climate 
Tel: 202-401-4926 
Email: ltupas@csrees.usda.gov  

 

Department of 
Commerce 
National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric 
Administration 

Richard Spinrad 
Assistant Administrator for Office of 
Oceanic and Atmospheric Research  
Tel: 301-713-3074 
Email: richard.spinrad@noaa.gov 
 
Steve Murawski 
Director of Scientific Programs and 
Chief Science Advisor, NOAA 
Fisheries Service 
Tel: 301-713-2239 
Email: steve.murawski@noaa.gov 

Marie Colton 
Technical Director, National Ocean 
Service 
Tel: 301-713-3074   
Email: Marie.Colton@noaa.gov 

Department of 
Defense 
U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers 

Charles Chesnutt 
Institute for Water Resources 
Tel: 703-428-9085 
Email: 
Charles.B.Chesnutt@usace.army.mil 

Joan Pope 
Engineering Research and 
Development Center 
Tel: 601-634-3034 
Email: 
Joan.Pope@hq02.usace.army.mil 

Department of 
Defense 
Office of Naval 
Research 

Linwood Vincent 
Head, Ocean, Atmosphere and Space 
Research Division 
Tel: 703-696 4118 
Email: vincenc@onr.navy.mil 

James E. Eckman 
Ocean Optics & Biology Program 
Tel: 703-696-4590 
Email: jim.eckman@navy.mil 
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Agency Member Alternate 
Department of 
Energy 
Office of Science 

Julie Carruthers 
Science and Technology Policy 
Advisor 
Tel:  202-586-1308  
Email: 
Julie.Carruthers@science.doe.gov 

James Ahlgrimm 
Wind and Hyodropower 
Technologies Program 
Tel: 202-586-9806 
Email: jim.ahlgrimm@ee.doe.gov 

Department of 
Health and Human 
Services 
Centers for 
Disease Control 
and Prevention 

Lorraine Backer 
Team Lead, Division of 
Environmental Hazards and Health 
Effects 
National Center for Environmental 
Health 
Tel: 770-488-3426 
Email: lfb9@cdc.gov  

G. David Williamson 
Director, Division of Health Studies 
Agency for Toxic Substances and 
Disease Registry 
Tel: 404-498-0105 
Email: dxw2@cdc.gov 

Department of 
Health and Human 
Services 
Food and Drug 
Administration 

Robert Dickey 
Director, Division of Seafood Science 
and Technology 
Center for Food Safety and Applied 
Nutrition 
Tel: 251-690-3368  
Email: robert.dickey@fda.hhs.gov 

William Jones  
Director, Division of Seafood 
Safety 
Center for Food Safety and Applied 
Nutrition  
Tel: 301-436-1422 
Email: William.Jones@fda.hhs.gov 

Department of 
Health and Human 
Services 
National Institutes 
of Health 

Allen Dearry  
National Institute of Environmental 
Health Sciences  
Associate Director for Research 
Coordination, Planning, and 
Translation 
Tel: 919-541-3068 
Email: dearry@niehs.nih.gov 

 

Department of 
Homeland Security 
U.S. Coast Guard 

Jonathan Berkson 
Marine Science Advisor 
Tel: 202-267-1457 
Email: jberkson@comdt.uscg.mil 

 

Department of the 
Interior 

Kameran Onley 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Water 
and Science 
Email:  
Kameran_Onley@IOS.DOI.GOV 

Tim Petty 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Water and Science 
Email:  
Timothy_Petty@IOS.DOI.GOV 

Department of the 
Interior 
Minerals 
Management 
Service  

James Kendall 
Chief Scientist 
Tel: 703-787-1652 
Email: James.Kendall@mms.gov 

Walter Johnson 
Oceanographer  
Tel: 703-787-1642 
Email: Walter.Johnson@mms.gov 
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Agency Member Alternate 
Department of the 
Interior 
United States 
Geological Survey 

Linda Gunderson 
Chief Scientist for Geology 
Office: 703-648-6601  
lgundersen@usgs.gov 

John Haines  
Coordinator for Coastal and Marine 
Geology Program 
Tel: 703-648-6422 
Email: jhaines@usgs.gov 

Department of 
Justice 
 

Environmental and Natural Resources 
Division 
Bradford McLane 
Attorney Advisor, Law and Policy 
Section 
Tel:  202-305-0544 
Email: Bradford.mclane@usdoj.gov 

 

Department of 
State 

David Balton 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Oceans 
Tel: 202-647-2396 
Email: baltonda@state.gov 

Liz Tirpak 
Foreign Affairs Office for Ocean 
Science Policy  
Tel: 202-647-0238 
Email: tirpakej@state.gov 

Department of 
Transportation 
Maritime 
Administration 

Richard Corley 
Maritime Administration 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.E. 
2nd Floor West Bldg  
Room W25-219 
Phone 202-366-1838 
Email: Richard.Corley@dot.gov 

 

Environmental 
Protection Agency 

George Gray 
Assistant Administrator  
Office of Research and Development 
Tel: 202-564-6620 
Email: gray.george@epa.gov 

Steven Hedtke  
National Health and Environmental 
Effects Laboratory 
Deputy Associate, Director for 
Ecology 
Tel: 919-541-0479 
Email: hedtke.steven@epa.gov 

Executive Office of 
the President 
Council on 
Environmental 
Quality 

Hardy Pearce 
Associate Director for Ocean and 
Coastal Policy 
Email: 
Hardy_L._Pearce@ceq.eop.gov 

 

Executive Office of 
the President  
Domestic Policy 
Council 

Paul Skoczylas 
Tel: 202-456-1395 

 

Executive Office of 
the President 
Office of 
Management and 
Budget 

Stuart Levenbach 
Program Examiner 
Tel:  
Email: 
Stuart_Levenbach@omb.eop.gov 

Kimberly Miller 
Program Examiner 
Email: kmiller@omb.eop.gov 
Tel: 202-395-6189 
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Agency Member Alternate 
Executive Office of 
the President 
Office of Science 
and Technology 
Policy 

Dan Walker 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Phone : 202-456-6137 
Email: dwalker@ostp.eop.gov 

 

Joint Chiefs of 
Staff 

Robert Winokur 
Technical Director, Oceanographer of 
the Navy 
Tel: 202-762-0247 
Email: robert.s.winokur@navy.mil 

Commander Nadeem Ahmad 
Email: 
Nadeem.Ahmad@js.pentagon.mil 

National 
Aeronautics and 
Space 
Administration 

Jack Kaye 
Science Mission Directorate 
Director, Earth-Sun System Division 
Research and Analysis Program 
Tel: 202-358-0259 
Email: jack.a.kaye@nasa.gov 

Eric Lindstrom 
Earth-Sun System Division 
Oceanography Program Scientist 
Tel: 202-358-4540 
Email: eric.j.lindstrom@nasa.gov 

National Science 
Foundation 

Julie Morris 
Director, Division of Ocean Sciences 
Tel: 703-292-8580 
Email: jdmorris@nsf.gov 

 

Marine Mammal 
Commission 

Robert Gisiner, Ph.D. 
Scientific Program Director 
U.S. Marine Mammal Commission 
Tel: 301-504-0087  
Email:  BGisiner@mmc.gov  

Tim Ragen 
Director of Science Programs 
Tel: 301-504-0087 
Email: tragen@mmc.gov 

Smithsonian 
Institution 

Leonard Hirsch 
Senior Policy Advisor 
Tel: 202-633-4788 
Email: lhirsch@si.edu 

 

EX OFFICIO MEMBERS 
JSOST 
Interagency 
Working Group on 
Facilities (IWG-F) 
 

Robert Winokur, Co-Chair, JCS 
Tel: 703-601-1210 
Email: robert.s.winokur@navy.mil 
 
RDML Philip Kenul, Co-Chair, 
NOAA 
Tel: 301-713-7700   
Email: philip.m.kenul@noaa.gov 

 

JSOST 
Interagency 
Working Group on 
Harmful Algal 
Blooms, Hypoxia 
and Human Health 
(IWG-4H) 

Paul Sandifer, Co-Chair, NOAA 
Tel: 843-762-8814 
Email: paul.sandifer@noaa.gov 

Lorrie Backer, Co-Chair, CDC 
Tel: 770-488-3426 
Email: lfb9@cdc.gov 
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Agency Member Alternate 
JSOST 
Interagency 
Working Group on 
Ocean and Coastal 
Mapping (IWG-
OCM) 
 

John Haines, Co-Chair, USGS 
Tel: 703-648-6422 
Email: jhaines@usgs.gov 
 
Roger Parsons, Co-Chair, NOAA 
Tel:  301-713-2776 
Email:  roger.l.parsons@noaa.gov 
 
Jeff Lillycrop, Co-Chair, USACE 
Email: 
Jeff.Lillycrop@sam.usace.army.mil 
 
Stephen Kopach, Co-Chair, MMS 
Email: Stephen.Kopach@mms.gov 

 

JSOST 
Interagency 
Working Group on 
Ocean 
Observations 
(IWGOO) 

Jack Dunnigan, Chair, NOAA 
Tel: 301-713-3074 
Email: jack.dunnigan@noaa.gov 

Steve Ackleson, Vice-Chair, Navy 
Tel: 703-696-4120 
Email: 
ACKLESS@ONR.NAVY.MIL 
 
Alex Isern, Vice-Chair, NSF 
Tel: 703-292-8580 
Email: aisern@nsf.gov 
 
Lucia Tsaoussi, Vice-Chair, NASA 
Tel: 202-358-4471 
Email: lucia.s.tsaoussi@nasa.gov 

JSOST 
Interagency 
Working Group on 
Ocean 
Partnerships 
(IWG-OP) 

James Kendall, Co-Chair, MMS 
Tel: 703-787-1652 
Email: James.Kendall@mms.gov 
 
Eric Lindstrom, Co-Chair, NASA 
Tel: 202-358-4540 
Email: eric.j.lindstrom@nasa.gov 

 

JSOST/SIMOR 
Joint Interagency 
Working Group on 
Ocean Education 
(IWG-OE) 

Lisa Rom, Co-Chair, NSF 
Tel: 703-292-7709 
Email: elrom@nsf.gov 
 
Louisa Koch, Co-Chair, NOAA 
Email: Louisa.Koch@noaa.gov 
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Agency Member Alternate 
Ocean Research 
and Resources 
Advisory Panel 
(ORRAP) 

Jerry Schubel, Chair 
320 Golden Shore, Suite 100 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
562-951-1608 
Email: jschubel@lbaop.org 

Debra Hernandez, Vice-Chair 
Hernandez and Company 
1105 Palm Blvd. 
Isle of Palms, SC 29451 
843-906-1194 
debra@hernandezandcompany.com 
 
VADM Paul G. Gaffney II, Vice-
chair 
400 Cedar Avenue 
West Long Branch, NJ 07764 
732-571-3402 
hawk1@monmouth.edu 

Subcommittee for 
Integrated 
Management of 
Ocean Resources 
(SIMOR) 

Paul Doremus Acting Co-chair, 
NOAA 
Tel: 301-713-3318 
Paul.N.Doremus@noaa.gov 
 
Chris Kearney, Co-Chair, DOI 
Tel: 202-208-3219 
Email: Chris_Kearney@ios.doi.gov 
 
Hardy Pearce 
Email: 
Hardy_L._Pearce@ceq.eop.gov  
 
Craig Hooks, Co-Chair, EPA 
Tel: 202-566-1146 
Email: hooks.craig@epa.gov 

 

Subcommittee on 
Oceans Policy of 
the Global 
Environment 
Policy 
Coordinating 
Committee 
(Oceans Sub-PCC) 

David Balton, Chair 
Tel: 202-647-2396 
Email: baltonda@state.gov 
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Agency Member Alternate 
Co-Executive 
Secretaries 

Polly Endreny Holmberg 
Marine Ecologist 
NOAA Research 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 
Tel: 301-734-1192 
Email: polly.endreny@noaa.gov 
 
Lara Hutto 
Science Assistant 
National Science Foundation 
Directorate of Geosciences 
Tel:  703-292-7314 
Email: lhutto@nsf.gov 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


